adjustments directly related to the MicroEdge acquisition that are factually supportable, and with respect to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statements of comprehensive income, expected to have a continuing impact. The unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements do not give
effect to any cost savings or incremental costs that may result from the integration of Blackbaud and MicroEdge.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet and statements of comprehensive income and related notes thereto should be read in conjunction
with Blackbaud’s historical consolidated financial statements as previously filed in Blackbaud’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2013, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on February 26, 2014, and other forms filed with the SEC from time to
time. In addition, this unaudited condensed combined pro forma information should be read in conjunction with MicroEdge’s historical consolidated financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2013 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2014. These financial statements are included in this Current
Report on Form 8-K/A (Amendment No. 1) as exhibits 99.2 and 99.3, respectively.

1

Blackbaud, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2014

 Historical  Pro Forma

(in thousands) Blackbaud  MicroEdge  Adjustments(1)  Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 53,960  $ 3,621  $ 140,000 (a) $ 37,063

   (160,000) (a)
   (518) (h)

Donor restricted cash 50,075  —  — 50,075
Accounts receivable, net of allowance 69,194  6,427  — 75,621
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 30,800  1,740  954 (b) 33,747

   253 (s)
Deferred tax asset, current portion 6,807  —  4,134 (c) 10,941

Total current assets 210,836  11,788  (15,177) 207,447
Property and equipment, net 48,014  1,320  — 49,334
Goodwill 274,065  17,183  (17,183) (d) 352,567

   78,502 (f)
Intangible assets, net 147,422  12,183  (12,183) (d) 234,822

   87,400 (g)
Other assets 22,647  618  (262) (e) 23,229

   226 (h)
Total assets $ 702,984  $ 43,092  $ 121,323 $ 867,399

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Trade accounts payable $ 13,346  $ 552  $ — $ 13,898
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 42,938  1,946  (125) (k) 50,411

   5,399 (i)
   253 (s)

Donations payable 50,075  —  — 50,075
Debt, current portion 4,372  4,207  (4,207) (e) 4,372
Deferred revenue, current portion 195,319  19,994  (9,394) (l) 205,919

Total current liabilities 306,050  26,699  (8,074) 324,675
Debt, net of current portion 166,771  29,944  (29,944) (e) 306,479

   140,000 (a)
   (292) (h)

Deferred tax liability 30,447  —  5,551 (c) 35,998
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 9,440  1,606  (806) (l) 10,240
Other liabilities 6,140  348  (348) (j) 6,140

Total liabilities 518,848  58,597  106,087 683,532
Stockholders’ equity:

Preferred stock —  27,000  (27,000) (m) —
Common stock 56  —  — 56
Additional paid-in capital 237,152  —  — 237,152
Treasury stock (184,299)  —  — (184,299)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,061)  —  — (1,061)
Distribution to shareholders —  (44,891)  44,891 (m) —
Retained earnings 132,288  2,386  (2,386) (m) 132,019

   (1,223) (i)
   954 (b)

Total stockholders’ equity 184,136  (15,505)  15,236 183,867
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 702,984  $ 43,092  $ 121,323 $ 867,399

(1) See Note 3. Pro forma adjustments for explanation of adjustments.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

2

Blackbaud, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income

For The Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

 Historical  Pro Forma

   (in thousands, except share and per share amounts) Blackbaud  MicroEdge  Adjustments(1)  Combined
Revenue

License fees $ 11,195  $ 705  $ — $ 11,900
Subscriptions 190,296  11,695  — 201,991
Services 95,768  1,606  — 97,374
Maintenance 109,000  11,600  — 120,600
Other revenue 5,349  —  — 5,349

Total revenue 411,608  25,606  — 437,214
Cost of revenue

Cost of license fees 1,403  62  — 1,465
Cost of subscriptions 95,130  1,600  (973) (n) 101,227

   5,470 (o)
Cost of services 78,914  2,208  (4) (p) 81,118
Cost of maintenance 17,544  1,480  2,325 (o) 21,349
Cost of other revenue 3,183  —  — 3,183

Total cost of revenue 196,174  5,350  6,818 208,342
Gross profit 215,434  20,256  (6,818) 228,872
Operating expenses

Sales and marketing 78,647  5,767  (1,336) (n) 82,556

   (514) (b)
   (8) (p)

Research and development 54,265  5,139  (2) (p) 59,402
General and administrative 42,118  4,096  (1,141) (k) 43,830

   (1,243) (p)
Amortization 1,629  —  525 (o) 2,154

Total operating expenses 176,659  15,002  (3,719) 187,942
Income from operations 38,775  5,254  (3,099) 40,930

Interest income 46  —  — 46
Interest expense (4,059)  (1,802)  1,802 (e) (5,624)

   (1,330) (q)
   (88) (h)
   (147) (r)

Loss on debt extinguishment and termination of derivative instruments (996)  —  — (996)
Other income (expense), net 18  (1,077)  — (1,059)

Income before provision for income taxes 33,784  2,375  (2,862) 33,297
Income tax provision 10,310  66  (1,116) (t) 9,260

Net income $ 23,474  $ 2,309  $ (1,746) $ 24,037

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.52   $ 0.53

Diluted $ 0.51   $ 0.53

Common shares and equivalents outstanding
Basic weighted average shares 45,160,434   45,160,434

Diluted weighted average shares 45,704,157   45,704,157

Dividends per share $ 0.36   0.36

Other comprehensive income

Foreign currency translation adjustment (62)  —  — (62)
Unrealized gain on derivative instruments, net of tax 386  —  (143) (r) 243

Total comprehensive income 324  —  (143) 181
Comprehensive income $ 23,798  $ 2,309  $ (1,889) $ 24,218

(1) See Note 3. Pro forma adjustments for explanation of adjustments.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

3

Blackbaud, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Comprehensive Income

For The Year Ended December 31, 2013

 Historical  Pro Forma

   (in thousands, except share and per share amounts) Blackbaud  MicroEdge  Adjustments(1)  Combined
Revenue

License fees $ 16,715  $ 1,893  $ — $ 18,608
Subscriptions 212,656  12,853  — 225,509
Services 126,548  2,360  — 128,908
Maintenance 138,745  16,238  — 154,983
Other revenue 9,153  —  — 9,153

Total revenue 503,817  33,344  — 537,161
Cost of revenue

Cost of license fees 2,763  16  — 2,779
Cost of subscriptions 93,649  1,836  (1,297) (n) 99,661

   5,473 (o)
Cost of services 104,005  3,121  — 107,126
Cost of maintenance 25,741  2,088  1,296 (o) 29,125
Cost of other revenue 6,505  —  — 6,505

Total cost of revenue 232,663  7,061  5,472 245,196
Gross profit 271,154  26,283  (5,472) 291,965
Operating expenses

Sales and marketing 97,614  7,361  (1,781) (n) 102,753

   (441) (b)
Research and development 65,645  6,268  — 71,913
General and administrative 50,320  4,395  (1,177) (k) 53,538
Restructuring 3,494  —  — 3,494
Amortization 2,539  —  700 (o) 3,239

Total operating expenses 219,612  18,024  (2,699) 234,937
Income from operations 51,542  8,259  (2,773) 57,028

Interest income 67  —  — 67
Interest expense (5,818)  (2,726)  2,726 (e) (8,047)

   (1,843) (q)
   (117) (h)
   (269) (r)

Other income (expense), net (462)  (1,504)  — (1,966)
Income before provision for income taxes 45,329  4,029  (2,276) 47,082

Income tax provision 14,857  80  (888) (t) 14,049
Net income $ 30,472  $ 3,949  $ (1,388) $ 33,033

Earnings per share
Basic $ 0.68   $ 0.74

Diluted $ 0.67   $ 0.73

Common shares and equivalents outstanding
Basic weighted average shares 44,684,812   44,684,812

Diluted weighted average shares 45,421,140   45,421,140

Dividends per share $ 0.48   $ 0.48

Other comprehensive income

Foreign currency translation adjustment 53  —  — 53
Unrealized gain on derivative instruments, net of tax 535  —  (143) (r) 392

Total comprehensive income 588  —  (143) 445
Comprehensive income $ 31,060  $ 3,949  $ (1,531) $ 33,478

(1) See Note 3. Pro forma adjustments for explanation of adjustments.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

4

Blackbaud, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Note 1. Basis of presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of September 30, 2014 was prepared as if the acquisition of MicroEdge had occurred on
September 30, 2014. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of comprehensive income for the nine months ended September 30, 2014 and